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AN ACT relating to the eligibility of private and parochial high school graduates for inclusion in the Kentucky Educational Excellence Scholarship Program.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

Section 1.   KRS 164.7879 is amended to read as follows:

(1)
Kentucky educational excellence scholarship awards shall be based upon an established base scholarship amount and an eligible high school student's grade point average. The base scholarship amount for students attaining a grade point average of at least 2.5 for the 1998-1999 academic year shall be as follows:





GPA

Amount
GPA

Amount





2.50

$125.00
3.30

$325.00





2.60

$150.00
3.40

$350.00





2.70

$175.00
3.50

$375.00





2.75

$187.00
3.60

$400.00





2.80

$200.00
3.70

$425.00





2.90

$225.00
3.75

$437.00





3.00

$250.00
3.80

$450.00





3.10

$275.00
3.90

$475.00





3.20

$300.00
4.00

$500.00





3.25

$312.00





The council shall review the base amount of the Kentucky educational excellence scholarship beginning with the 1999-2000 academic year and each academic year thereafter and may promulgate an administrative regulation to make adjustments after considering the availability of funds.

(2)
The authority shall commit to provide to each eligible high school student the base amount of the Kentucky educational excellence scholarship for each academic year of high school study in the Kentucky educational excellence scholarship curriculum that the high school student has attained at least a 2.5 grade point average. The award shall be based upon the eligible high school student's grade point average at the close of each academic year. An award attributable to a past academic year shall not be increased after the award has been earned by an eligible high school student, regardless of any subsequent increases made to the base amount of the Kentucky educational excellence scholarship through the promulgation of an administrative regulation by the council.

(3)
(a)
The authority shall commit to provide to each eligible high school student graduating from high school before June 30, 1999, and achieving a score of at least 15 on the American College Test, a supplemental award for the award period beginning in the fall of 1999, based on the eligible high school student's highest ACT score attained by the date of graduation from high school. The amount of the supplemental award shall be determined as follows:




ACT

Annual

ACT
Annual




Score
Bonus

Score
Bonus




15

$21

22
$171




16

$43

23
$193




17

$64

24
$214




18

$86

25
$236




19

$107

26
$257




20

$129

27
$279




21

$150

28 or above
$300


Subsequent supplemental awards for eligible high school students graduating before June 30, 1999, shall be determined in accordance with the provisions of paragraph (b) of this subsection.

(b)
The authority shall commit to provide to each eligible high school student upon achievement after June 30, 1999, of an ACT score of at least 15 on the American College Test a supplemental award based on the eligible high school student's highest ACT score attained by the date of graduation from high school. The amount of the supplemental award shall be determined as follows:




ACT



ACT





Score
Amount

Score
Amount




15

$36

22
$286




16

$71

23
$321




17

$107

24
$357




18

$143

25
$393




19

$179

26
$428




20

$214

27
$464




21

$250

28 and above
$500


The council shall review the base amount of the supplemental award beginning with the 2001-2002 academic year and each academic year thereafter and may promulgate an administrative regulation to make adjustments after considering the availability of funds.

(c)
Notwithstanding the definitions of "eligible high school student," "eligible postsecondary student," and "high school" in KRS 164.7874, a student who graduates from a nonpublic secondary school and has attained the score of thirty-one (31) out of a possible score of thirty-six (36) on the American College Test (ACT) or the score of one thousand three hundred eighty (1,380) out of a possible score of one thousand six hundred (1,600) on the Scholastic Aptitude Test (SAT) shall be eligible to receive the maximum for one (1) year of the base amount of the scholarship and the supplemental award for one (1) academic year.

(d)
The council shall promulgate administrative regulations establishing the eligibility criteria and procedures for making a supplemental award to Kentucky residents who are citizens, nationals, or permanent residents of the United States and who graduate from a nonpublic secondary school not certified by the Kentucky Board of Education and Kentucky residents who are citizens, nationals, or permanent residents of the United States and who obtain a General Educational Development (GED) diploma within five (5) years of their high school graduating class.
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